

70729.9

70729.9

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 FEB 21 PM 3:59

NO. 70729-9-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PERRY JAY JONES, III,

APPELLANT

v.

KAREN M. JONES,

RESPONDENT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

LuAnne Perry, WSBA #20018
Attorneys for Respondent

MICHAEL W. BUGNI & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
11300 Roosevelt Way NE, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98125
Telephone: (206) 365-5500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS AND ISSUES PRESENTED.	5
	A. Response to Dr. Jones’s Assignments of Error 1 – 10.	5
	B. Response to Dr. Jones’s Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 1 – 7.	5
	C. Response to Dr. Jones’s Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 1 – 7.	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. Review of a Private, Binding Arbitration Award Is Limited; Dr. Jones Has The Burden to Establish An Error Of Law On The Face Of The Award.	6
	B. Dr. Jones Cannot Show Judge Scott Acted With Partiality or Engaged In Misconduct.....	8
	C. Dr. Jones’s Argument Judge Scott Did Not Properly Conduct the Arbitration is Unfounded.....	9

D.	Dr. Jones’s Final Argument To Vacate the Award Is The Arbitrator Exceeded His Authority; This Claim Is Without Merit Under Washington Law.....	10
1)	Dr. Jones has the burden to establish error of law on the face of the award.....	10
2)	Judge Scott’s scope of authority was to decide “all financial issues” and the Award is within this scope.	13
3)	The Arbitration Award Is A Nine-Page Document With No Error Of Law	14
4)	The Inclusion of Dr. Jones’s Pre-distribution Is Not An Error of Law On the Face Of The Award.....	15
E.	The Fees and Costs Incurred Post Arbitration Were Properly Awarded to Karen.....	18
F.	The Final Orders Entered By The Superior Court Are Proper.....	18
G.	Judgment Entered Post Decree Should Not Be Changed.....	19
H.	Fees and Costs on Appeal.	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barnett v. Hicks, 119 Wn.2d 151, 153-54, 157, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992) 13

Boyd v. Davis, 127 Wn.2d 256, 263, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995)..... 10

Carpenter v. Elway, 97 Wn.App. 977, 984, 988 P.2d 1009 (1999)..... 6

Clark County Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 125, 150 Wn.2d 237, 245, 76 P.3d 248 (2003) 7

Cummings v. Budget Tank Removal & Env'tl. Servs., LLC, 163 Wn.App. 379, 382, 260 P.3d 220 (2011)..... 10

Federated Servs. Ins. Co. v. Pers. Representative of the Estate of Norberg, 101 Wn.App. 119, 124, 4 P.3d 844 (2000)..... 11

Hanson v. Shim, 87 Wn.App. 538, 547, 943 P.2d 322 (1997)..... 9, 10, 11

In re Clark, 13 Wn. App. 805, 809, 538 P.2d 145, review denied, 86 Wn. 2d 1001 (1975)..... 15, 16

In re Marriage of White, 105 Wn.App. 545, 551, 20 P.3d 481 (2001)..... 15

In re Marriage of Williams, 84 Wn.App. 263, 927 P.2d 679 (1996), review denied, 131 Wn.2d 1025 (1997)..... 15

In re Steadman, 63 Wn. App. 523, 527, 821 P.2d 59 (1991)..... 15, 16

International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 286, 176 Wn.2d 712, 720-721, 295 P.3d 736 (2013)..... 7, 8

Kempf v. Puryear, 87 Wn.App. 390, 393, 942 P.2d 375 (1997) 9

<i>Kitsap County Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Kitsap County</i> , 167 Wn.2d 428, 435, 219 P.3d 675 (2009).....	7
<i>Lent's, Inc., v Santa Fe Engineers, Inc.</i> , 29 Wn.App. 257, 265,628 P.2d 488, (1981).....	12
<i>Lindon v. Bambino Bean</i> , 57 Wn.App. 816, 790 P.2d 228 (1990).....	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Marriage of Kaseburg</i> , 126 Wn.App. 546, 108 P.3d 1278 (2005).....	17
<i>McGinnity v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn.App. 277, 280, 202 P.3d 1009 (2009).....	11, 19
<i>Mike's Painting, Inc., et al. v. Carter Welsh, Inc.</i> . 95 Wn.App 64, 68, 975 P.2d 532 (1999).....	17
<i>Rimov v. Schultz</i> , 162 Wn.App. 274, 279, 253 P.3d 462 (2011), citing <i>Davidson v. Hensen</i> , 135 Wn.2d 112, 118, 954 P.2d 1327 (1998).....	6
<i>Saleemi v. Doctor's Associates, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.App. 81, 269 P.3d 350 (2012).....	20
<i>Skagit Cy. v. Trowbridge</i> , 25 Wash. 140, 64 P. 901 (1901)	6
<i>Westmark Properties, Inc. v. McGuire</i> , 53 Wn.App. 400, 403, 766 P.2d 1146 (1989 citing <i>Thorgaard Plumbing & Heating Co. v King Cy.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 126, 133, 426 P.2d 828 (1967)	6, 11, 12, 13, 14

STATUTES

RCW 7.04A..... 1, 3, 5, 6, 8, 20
RCW 7.04A.150..... 8
RCW 7.04A.230..... 8
RCW 7.04A.250..... 18, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CR2A Agreement..... 3, 13
